Town of Camden
Sagamore Farm Property
Request for Expressions of Interest

The Town of Camden, Maine is accepting expressions of interest for the
acquisition and development of what is known locally as Sagamore Farm. The subject
property is a town-owned 77 +/- acre parcel, located on Route 1 just over one mile
north of downtown Camden. The property is adjacent to Camden Hills State Park and
the Mount Battie Auto Road.  The property is currently undeveloped with the
exception of a .5-acre municipal 122.85 kW solar array, as well as nearly 2.5 miles of
primitive single-track trails suitable for hiking, mountain-biking and cross-country

skiing.

The parcel (Map 221 Lot 005-000) is zoned Rural 1 District (RU1), which allows
tfor single-family dwellings and open space residential developments, while generally
limiting other more intensive uses. However, if a developer or interested party proposes
and designs a development that is not consistent with the current zoning of the
property, but one that is deemed to be a benefit to the Town and is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and Town priorities, the Town would be willing to entertain
zoning ordinance and/or zoning map amendments to facilitate such a development.
The Town in no way desires to limit professional and creative input, and is eager to
entertain a variety of uses.

As mentioned above, the property is developed with primitive trails, and any
development proposed should provide for and accommodate the continued use of the
existing trails. Where necessary a developer may propose to reroute certain trails to
facilitate development of the project. Continued public access to these existing or
rerouted trails via a public access easement will be required. The site is served by public
water and high-speed internet. Access to the site is provided for via Sagamore Farm
Road. The Town does have an access easement over an abutting property to install,
service and maintain the solar farm.

Letters or expressions of interest should be submitted digitally to Jeremy P.
Martin, Planning and Development Director at jmartin@camdenmaine.gov. and
received by 3:30 p.m. Friday, January 29, 2021. Questions can be directed to Mr. Martin
at the above email or by phone at 207-930-5431. Supporting documentation (property
survey, traffic study, and wetland assessments) that may assist developers or interested
parties can be found on the town’s website.
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Request for Expressions of Interest (RFI) — Town of Camden, Maine — Sagamore Farm Property

The Town of Camden, Maine is accepting expressions of interest for the acquisition and development of
what is known locally as Sagamore Farm. The subject property (Map 221 Lot 005-000) is a town-owned
74+/- acre parcel, located on Route 1 just over one mile north of downtown Camden. The property is
adjacent to Camden Hills State Park and the Mount Battie Auto Road. The property is currently
undeveloped except for a .5-acre municipal 122.85 kW solar array, as well as nearly 2.5 miles of primitive
single-track trails suitable for hiking, mountain-biking and cross-country skiing. The full RFI along with
additional information, including property survey, wetlands assessments, and traffic study can be found on
the Town’s website www.camdenmaine.gov , and can be obtained by contacting Jeremy P. Martin, Planning
and Development Director at 29 Elm Street, P.O. Box 1207, Camden, Maine 04843. 207-236-3353 ext.
7103 jmartin@camdenmaine.gov. Deadline for submission is 3:30 p.m. on Friday, January 29, 2021.
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Traffic Solutions
Willicun J. Brovy, PE.
17 Mountview Dnve

Gorham, ME (34038

(207) 400-6890
trafficsolutions@maine rr.com

August 16, 2019

Jeremy P. Martin

Planning and Development Director
Town of Camden

PO Box 1207

Camden, Maine 04843

RE: Traffic Assessment — Sagamore Farm Town Owned Land

Dear Jeremy:

Traffic Solutions has completed a traffic assessment of the Town’s Sagamore Farm property that examines site
access, provides an opinion of available sight distance, determines trip generation estimates of multiple
development options, reviews existing road safety conditions along U.S. Route 1 and determines whether
development conditions warrant a dedicated left-turn lane on the north approach of U.S. Route 1. A summary of
that effort is detailed as follows:

Existing Conditions
Existing Traffic: A manual turning movement count was conducted on U.S. Route 1 just south of the Camden
Hills State Park entrance Tuesday, April 23, 2019. All vehicular traffic traveling directionally on U.S. Route 1

was recorded in 15-minute intervals between the hours of 3:00 to 5:30 p.m. A summary of the traffic data is
presented in Table 1 as follows:

Table 1
Traffic Turning Movement Data Summary
U.S. Route 1 (South of Camden Hills State Park Entrance)
Camden, Maine

Start Time Route 1 Southbound | Route 1 Northbound | Total Traffic
3:00 to 3:15 PM 60 54 114
3:15 t0 3:30 74 45 119
3:30 to 3:45 91 70 l61
3:45 to 4:00 il 57 128
4:00 to 4:15 78 69 147
4:15 to 4:30 60 62 122
4:30 to 4:45 7l 62 133
4:45 to 5:00 39 60 99
5:00 to 5:15 48 64 112
5:00 to 5:30 74 47 121
Peak Hour Total 300 258 558




From a summary of the data, it was determined that the evening peak hour occurs between 3:30 and 4:30 p.m.
with a combined volume of 558 total vehicles traveling on U.S. Route 1 near the Camden Hills State Park
Entrance.

Traffic data collected during the month of April requires an adjustment to reflect “peak” travel conditions during
the summer months of July and August. MaineDOT provides factors for adjusting traffic data collected during
other periods of time. MaineDOT utilizes highway classifications of I, II, or IIl or combinations, thereof, for all
State and Local roadways. Group I roadways are defined as urban roadways or those roads that typically see
commuter traffic and experience little fluctuation from week to week throughout the year. Group II roadways or
arterial roads are those that see a combination of commuter and recreational traffic and; therefore, experience
moderate fluctuations during the year. Group III roads or recreational roadways are typically used for recreational
purposes and experience significant seasonal fluctuations. MaineDOT designates the section of U.S. Route 1
near the Sagamore Farm site a Class I + II roadway, requiring a seasonal adjustment of 1.20 to approximate
“peak” summer travel conditions. The peak hour directional traffic flows recorded during the month of April were
adjusted by the noted seasonal adjustment factor to approximate 2019 design hour traffic forecasts for U.S. Route
1. Accordingly, based upon the stated process U.S. Route 1 near the Camden Hills State Park entrance is projected
to carry approximately 670 vehicles during the evening peak hour, with 360 vehicles traveling southerly and 310
vehicles northerly.

Existing Safety Trends: The Maine Department of Transportation’s (MaineDOT) Accident Records Section
provided the latest three-year (2016 through 2018) crash data for the section of U.S. Route 1 between Mountain
Road and Camden Hills State Park Entrance. Their report is summarized, as follows, in Table 2 and attached as
an appendix to the report:

Table 2
2016 -2018 Traffic Accident Summary
Location Total Critical Rate
Crashes Factor
1. High Street/Central Street/Mountain Street 1 0.22
2. High Street @ Eaton Street 1 0.29
3. High Street/Rockbrook Drive/Sea Street 3 0.79
4. Belfast Road @ Shermans Point Road 1 0.31
5. High Street btw. Sea Street and Eaton Avenue 2 0.79
6. High Street btw. Harbor Road and Marine Avenue 2 0.52
7. High Street btw. Marine Avenue and Shermans Point Road 4 0.41
8. Belfast Road btw. Shermans Point Road and Sagamore Farm Road 1 0.19
9. Belfast Road btw. Sagamore Road and State Park Entrance 2 0.22

The MaineDOT considers any roadway intersection or segment a high crash location if both of the following
crltena are met:

e &8 or more accidents

o A Critical Rate Factor greater than 1.00

As the data presented in the table shows, the incidence of traffic crashes occurring on the identified sections of
High Street and Belfast Road (a.k.a. U.S. Route 1) are low; there are no road segments or intersections that meet
MaineDOT’s criterion as a high crash location.

Site Traffic

Your office provided three land development options for the Sagamore Farm Road property: Option #1 assumed
a total of 20 single-family homes would be constructed on the proposed site; Option #2 proposed 20,000 square
feet of commercial office space and Option #3 included 20,000 square feet of commercial office space and 10
single-family homes for the development site.



Site Trip Generation: Trip generation for the three prospective development options were determined based
upon trip tables presented in the ninth edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) “TRIP
GENERATION” handbook. The following trip rates were used in that effort:

Land-Use Code #210 — Single-Family Detached Housing
Street Peak Hour — AM Peak = 0.75 trips/dwelling unit
Street Peak Hour — PM Peak = 1.00 trips/dwelling unit

Land-Use Code #710 — General Office Building
Street Peak Hour — AM Peak = 1.56 trips/dwelling unit
Street Peak Hour — PM Peak = 1.49 trips/dwelling unit

Table 3 presents the total trip generation of each of the three development options for both the morning and
afternoon peak hours. ~

Table 3
Peak Hour Trip Generation Summary
Sagamore Farm Property
Camden, Maine

Development Option AM Peak Hour Trip PM Peak Hour Trip
Generation Generation
Option #1 15 trips 20 trips
Option #2 31 trips 30 trips
Option #3 39 trips 40 trips

As highlighted in the body of Table 3, proposed development Option #1 is expected to generate a total of 15
vehicle trips in the morning peak hour and 20 trips in the afternoon peak hour. A total of 31 trips are projected
for the AM peak hour and 30 trips in the PM peak hour for Option #2 and a slightly greater volume of 39 trips
and 40 trips, respectively, for Option #3.

Site Trip Distribution: The Institute of Transportation Engineers handbook provides the following directional
distribution rates for both proposed development uses:

LUC #210: Single-family Detached Housing
AM Peak Hour = 25% enter/75% exit
PM Peak Hour = 63% enter/37% exit
LUC #710: General Office Building
AM Peak Hour = 88% enter/12% exit
PM Peak Hour = 17% enter/83% exit

Table 4 provides a visual summary of the site distribution patterns for each of the three development options as
follows:



Table 4
Site Trip Distribution Patterns Summary
Sagamore Farm Property
Camden, Maine

Property Development Options AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
. Enter Exit Site Total Enter Exit Site Total
Site Site
Option #1 4 11 15 13 7 20
Option #2 27 4 31 5 25 30
Option #3 29 10 39 11 29 40

Site Trip Assignment: Peak hour trips generated by each of the three development options were assigned to the
Route 1 corridor based upon existing directional travel patterns found on U.S. Route 1. Approximately, 55% of
the site trips are expected to travel to or from the south and the remaining trips will travel with a northerly
orientation. Figures 1 through 3 illustratively present the trip assignments during the PM peak hour for each of
the three development schemes.

Augxiliary Lane Warrant Assessment

The National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) report 457 provides a process to determine if
projected traffic conditions at an intersection warrant a dedicated left-turn lane from the major street to the
proposed lower volume roadway. Each of the following inputs are used in completing the analysis:

Va = advaricing volume on major street
Vo = opposing volume on major street
Left-Turn Volume = percentage of left-turn volumes in advancing volume

The noted traffic inputs prepared for each of the three development alternatives are presented as follows:

Option #1 Option #2 Option #3
Va =316 Va =313 Va =366
Vo =367 Vo =362 Vo =315
It% =2% ILt% =1% Lt% =2%

The results of the analysis, which are highlighted on each of the three attached computer reports, show a “left-
turn lane treatment” is not required for any of the three development options.

Sight Distance
The Madine Department of Transportation classifies High Street-Belfast Road (a.k.a. U.S. Route 1) a Retrograde

Highway and, with that classification, all driveway entrances both new and existing (with a change of use) must
meet their sight distance standards for a Mobility Corridor. Those Mobility Highway sight distance standards are
presented in the following table:

Mobility Highway

Sight Distance Standards
Speed Limit Sight Distance
25 mph Not applicable
30 Not applicable
35 Not applicable

40 580 feet

45 710 feet

50 840 feet




U.S. Route 1 near the Sagamore Farm Road property is presently posted at 40mph, which requires an unobstructed
sight distance of 580-feet. Field measurements were determined for both directions of travel from the proposed
road entrance onto U.S. Route 1 consistent with MaineDOT’s standard engineering practices. Sight distance
measurements in excess of 700-feet were measured “Jooking” in both directions of travel from the proposed
centerline of an access located at Sagamore Farm Road and at the existing driveway entrance to the Laite Property.
The sight distance measurement “looking™ right from the Sagamore Farm Road entrance location requires minor
trimming and/or removal of an ornamental bush located immediately right of the existing entrance.

Summary Comments

I

A manual traffic turning movement count was completed directionally for U.S. Route 1 near the entrance
to Camden Hill State Park. The traffic data was collected on April 23, 2019 between the evening peak
hours of 3:00 to 5:30 p.m. From a summary of the data, it was determined the evening peak hour falls
between 3:30 and 4:30 p.m. with a total of 300 vehicles traveling south on U.S. Route 1 and 258 vehicles
traveling northerly. These traffic values were increased by a seasonal factor of 1.20 to approximate 2019
“peak” travel conditions on U.S. Route 1. The seasonally adjusted 2019 two-way traffic volume on U.S.
Route 1 is estimated at 670 vehicles with 360 vehicles traveling south and 310 vehicles north.

MaineDOT’s Safety Bureau provided a road safety audit for the section of U.S. Route 1 between Mountain
Road and the entrance to Camden Hills State Park for the most recent three-year time period of 2016
through 2018. Prevailing road safety conditions, as documented in the MaineDOT report, generally
suggests a low incidence of reported traffic crashes on the section of U.S. Route 1. MaineDOT defines a
road section or intersection as a high crash location if both of the following criteria are met based upon
the most recent three-year safety report:

e 8 or more traffic crashes in three-years and

e A Critical Rate Factor greater than 1:00

The safety audit shows no road segment or intersection meeting both of their high crash location criteria.

The three development options were provided for the Town’s Sagamore Farms Road parcel for evaluating
possible traffic impacts and potential development constraints with the existing Town owned property.
Option #1 proposes a residential development of 20 single-family homes; Option #2 proposes a
commercial development of 20,000 square feet of general office space; and Option #3 assumes a
combination development scheme of 10 single-family homes and 20,000 square feet of general office
space.

Peak hour traffic projections were prepared for each of the three development options based upon trip
rates provided in the ninth edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineers TRIP GENERATION
publication. The trip generation analysis predicts a total of 15 and 20 trips, respectively, are generated in
the morning and evening peak hours for Option #1. Trip generation estimates forecast for Option #2 are
slighter higher with a total of 31 trips generated in the morning peak hour and 30 trips in the evening peak
hour. Trip forecasts for Option #3 represent the highest volumes during both peak hours with a total of 39
trips in AM peak hour and 40 trips in the PM peak hour.

Projected “build” traffic conditions were evaluated for each development alternative to determine if
projected left-turn entry volumes to the Sagamore Farm property from the northbound approach of U.S.
Route 1 meet the minimum conditions whereby a dedicated left-turn lane is warranted. An analytical
process developed by the National Cooperative Highway Research Program uses design inputs of through
traffic volumes on the major street and the percentage of left-turns to the secondary side-street to predict
if a dedicated left-turn lane is warranted. The process was completed for each of the three development



dptions and the results of the analysis demonstrates an entry left-turn lane is not warranted based upon the
“build” traffic conditions for the site driveway intersection at U.S. Route 1.

Vehicle sight distance measurements were recorded for two possible sight access locations to the proposed
Sagamore: Farm site; 1) existing Sagamore Farm Road and 2) existing driveway to Laite property.
MaineDOT’s Retrograde/Mobility sight distance standard for a posted travel speed of 40mph is 580-feet.
U.S. Route 1 is currently posted at 40mph along the noted road section. A clear unobstructed sightline in
excess of 700-feet was measured directionally at both proposed site access entrances. An existing
ornamental bush located immediately right of the Sagamore Farm Road approach at U.S. Route 1 should
be removed to ensure an unobstructed sightline “looking” right from the noted entrance approach.

A MaineDOT driveway entrance permit will be required for access to the property from either entrance
location.
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FIGURE 1: Traffic Assignment Option #1
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SURVEYING

(Fartley

ENGINEERING

May 14, 2020

Midcoast Cohousing, LLC
c/o Gerald Weimand
Via email: gwdesign@roadrunner.com

Re: Vernal Pool Evaluation for Camden Tax Map 221, Lot 5
Project 2020-082

Dear Gerald,

On April 24, 2020, | conducted an onsite evaluation of the above referenced parcel to evaluate any
potentially significant vernal pools on the property. The standards which guided my investigation were
the Maine Department of Environmental Protection (MDEP), Chapter 335: Significant Wildlife Habitat,
Section 9. Significant vernal pool habitat.

A vernal pool is defined as a natural, temporary to semi-permanent body of water occurring in a shallow
depression that typically fills during the spring or fall and may dry during the summer. Vernal pools have
no permanent inlet or outlet and no viable populations of predatory fish. A vernal pool may provide the
primary breeding habitat for wood frogs (Rana sylvatica), spotted salamanders (Ambystoma
maculatum), blue-spotted salamanders (Ambystoma laterale), and fairy shrimp (Eubranchipus sp.), as
well as valuable habitat for other plants and wildlife, including several rare, threatened, and endangered
species.

Whether a vernal pool is a significant vernal pool is determined by the number and type of pool-
breeding amphibian egg masses in a pool, the presence of fairy shrimp, and/or use by rare, threatened
or endangered species. During my site visit | identified and investigated three potential vernal pools.
The attached plan sheet labeled SK1 shows the approximate location of each vernal pool and Table 1
below shows the results of the investigation.

Table 1: MDEP Vernal Pool Abundance Criteria & Numbers Observed During Site Visit
Sites Species MDEP Significant Vernal | Number of Egg Masses
Pool Abundance Present During Site Visit
Criteria
VP 1 (not natural) | Fairy Shrimp Presence in any life 0
stage.
Blue spotted Presence of 10 ormore | 0O
salamanders egg masses.
Spotted salamanders Presence of 20 or more | 73
egg masses.
Wood frogs Presence of 40 or more | 2 (many tadpoles
egg masses. observed)
VP 2 (not natural) | Fairy Shrimp Presence in any life 0
stage.
Blue spotted Presence of 10 ormore | 0O
salamanders egg masses.
Spotted salamanders Presence of 20 or more | 22
egg masses.
Wood frogs Presence of 40 or more | 3
egg masses.

59 Union Street Unit1 PO Box 1031 Camden, ME 04843 Ph (207) 236-4365 www.gartleydorsky.com
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Page 2 of 2
VP 3 (natural) Fairy Shrimp Presence in any life 0

stage.
Blue spotted Presence of 10 ormore | O
salamanders egg masses.
Spotted salamanders Presence of 20 or more | 12

egg masses.
Wood frogs Presence of 40 ormore | O

egg masses.

Based on the MDEP vernal pool abundance criteria VP1 and VP2 would be considered significant, while
VP3 would not. VP 1 and VP 2 are not natural depressions. They are depressions left behind from old
gravel pit excavations. VP 1 appears to have an inlet (small potentially intermittent stream) and outlet
which drains to VP 2 through a culvert. VP 1 and VP 2 had water depths ranging from 16 inches to >36
inches deep. VP 3 is in a forested wetland area, natural, and has a stream at the outlet of the wetland
area. VP 3 has water depths ranging from 8-12 inches deep. For your reference, please see attached
photos of vernal pools, egg masses, and inlet/outlet areas.

MDEP Chapter 335, section 9(B)(4-B) states that “in order to be identified as part of a significant vernal
pool habitat, the vernal pool may not have a permanent flowing inlet or outlet”. Also, Chapter 335,
section 9(E)(5) states that “If an activity is located in, on, or over a vernal pool habitat but the significant
vernal pool depression was artificially created, then a permit is not required pursuant to this section
unless the vernal pool was created in connection with a compensation project pursuant to 38 M.R.S.
section 480-Z. Compensation”.

There is too much ambiguity between the definitions and the filed conditions to be certain of how these
would be regulated by the MDEP. The Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) also currently has jurisdiction
over vernal pools that are associated with impacts to wetlands on the property. We suggest the next
step to be coordinating with both the MDEP and ACOE to determine how they will regulate each of the
identified vernal pools.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me at (207) 236-4365.

Sincerely,
Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surveying, Inc.

Nl Moo

Natalie Marceau, S.E., S.S.
Environmental Scientist

G&D



PICTURE 1: VP1 (Iookin north from access road)
DATE: 4/24/20

PICTURE 2: VP1 (looking east toward outlet)
DATE: 4/24/20
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ENGINEERING SURVEYING SAGAMORE FARM ROAD, CAMDEN, MAINE
CAMDEN, MAINE  (207) 236-4365
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PROJ. NO 2020-082 VERNAL POOL EVALUATION




PICTURE 3: VP 1 Spotted Salamander Eqqg Masses
DATE: 4/24/20

PICTURE 4: VP1 Wood Frog Egg Mass

DATE: 4/24/20
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PICTURE 5: VP 1 Inlet (looking northwest up stream)
DATE: 4/24/20

PICTURE 6: VVP1 Outlet (looking southwest across access drive)
DATE: 4/24/20
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PICTURE 7: VP 2 (looking north across pool)
DATE: 4/24/20

PICTURE 8: VP2
DATE: 4/24/20
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PICTURE 9: VP 2 Spotted Salamander Egg Mass
DATE: 4/24/20
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PICTURE 10: VP2 Wood Frog Eqg Mass
DATE: 4/24/20
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TURE 11: VP 3
DATE: 4/24/20

DATE: 4/24/20
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DATE: 4/24/20
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September 15, 2020

Natalie Marceau

Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surveying, Inc.
59 Union Street, Unit 1

Camden, ME 04843

Re: Vernal Pool Significance Determination, Pool ID #s 4077, 4078—Camden

Dear Natalie Marceau:

Vernal pools are temporary to semi-permanent wetlands occurring in shallow depressions that typically fill
during the spring and dry during the summer or in drought years. They provide important breeding and
foraging habitat for a wide variety of specialized wildlife species including several rare, threatened, and
endangered species.

Based on your field surveys, it has been determined that the vernal pools identified above on the property
of Town of Camden are NOT SIGNIFICANT because either: 1. the features do not meet the definition of a
vernal pool under the Significant Wildlife Habitat rules, 06-096 CMR 335(9) or 2. the vernal pools do not
meet the biological standards for exceptional wildlife use of the Significant Wildlife Habitat rules, 06-096
CMR 335(9)(B). Therefore, activities within 250 feet of the pools are not regulated under the Natural
Resources Protection Act (NRPA) unless there are other protected natural resources nearby such as
streams or freshwater wetlands. | have attached a copy of the database printout that verifies the State’s
findings with respect to your surveys.

| want to also advise you that the pool areas on the property can be considered freshwater wetlands and
therefore direct pool alterations may require permitting under the NRPA.

The Department will notify the landowner of the pool status under separate cover. If you have any

questions or need further clarification, please contact me at 207-592-4810 or email at:
Mark.N.Stebbins@maine.gov

Nicholas D. Livesay, Director
Bureau of Land Resources

cc. town file
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JANET T. MILLS
GOVERNOR

September 15, 2020

Natalie Marceau

STATE OF MAINE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surveying, Inc.
59 Union Street, Unit 1

Camden, ME 04843

Re: Vernal Pool Significance Determination, Pool ID # 4079—Camden

Dear Natalie Marceau:
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Vernal pools are temporary to semi-permanent wetlands occurring in shallow depressions that typically fill
during the spring and dry during the summer or in drought years. They provide important breeding and
foraging habitat for a wide variety of specialized wildlife species including several rare, threatened, and

endangered species.

Based on your field survegl,\lit has been determined that the vernal pool identified above on the property of

Town of Camden is POT

TIALLY SIGNIFICANT because either: 1. the entire pool was not surveyed, 2.

the pool was surveyed outside the appro?riate survey window for the year in question, or 3. the survey

was lacking sufficient data to assess poo

significance.

To ensure compliance with the Natural Resources Protection Act (NRPA) potentially significant vernal
pools should be considered significant until an accurate assessment of the pool is completed. All areas
on the property within 250 feet of significant or potentially significant vernal pool depressions, known as
the "critical terrestrial habitat", will be subject to the requirements of the Natural Resources Protection Act,
38 M.R.S.A. §8480-A to 480-FF, and the Significant Wildlife Habitat rules, 06-096 CMR 335. ltis
suggested that further survey(s) are completed and data submitted that meet requirements for
significance determination. With additional data the vernal pool may be reassigned as Not Significant or
Significant and you will be notified accordingly.

The Department will notify the landowner of the pool status under separate cover. If you have any
questions or need further clarification, please contact me at 207-592-4810 or email at:
Mark.N.Stebbins@maine.gov

Sincerely,

- 7.

-

Nicholas D. Livesay,

Bureau of Land Resources

cc. town file
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IFW Recommendations for Significant Vernal Pool Determinations

The following is a list of pools and IFW's recommendations for whether or not they qualify as Significant Vernal
Pools, one of Maine's Significant Wildlife Habitats.

Data current as of: Tuesday, September 15, 2020

IFW's Pool ID: 4077 Twp: Camden UTM Coordinates of Pool Center: 495685 E, 4896964 N
Observer's ID: VP1 ProjectType: Sagamore Farms Property
Landowner: Town of Camden Contact: Natalie Marceau - Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surve
29 Elm Street 59 Union Street, Unit 1
Camden, ME 04843 Camden, ME 04843
(207) 236-3353 (207) 236-4365 nmarceau@gartleydorsky

Survey Date: 4/24/2020
IFW's Recommendation: RED: NOT SIGNIFICANT, does not meet the vernal pool definition

IFW Comments: Pool provides some habitat for wood frogs and significant habitat for spotted salamanders but does not meet vernal
pool criteria. Pool does not appear to be of natural origin (excavation for old gravel pit).

IFW's Pool ID: 4078 Twp: Camden UTM Coordinates of Pool Center: 495677 E, 4896924 N
Observer's ID: VP2 ProjectType: Sagamore Farms Property
Landowner: Town of Camden Contact: Natalie Marceau - Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surve
29 Elm Street 59 Union Street, Unit 1
Camden, ME 04843 Camden, ME 04843
(207) 236-3353 (207) 236-4365 nmarceau@gartleydorsky

Survey Date: 4/24/2020
IFW's Recommendation: RED: NOT SIGNIFICANT, does not meet the vernal pool definition

IFW Comments: Pool provides some habitat for wood frogs and significant habitat for spotted salamanders but does not meet vernal
pool criteria. Pool does not appear to be of natural origin (excavation for old gravel pit).

IFW's Pool ID: 4079 Twp: Camden UTM Coordinates of Pool Center: 495381 E, 4897038 N
Observer's ID: VP3 ProjectType: Sagamore Farms Property
Landowner: Town of Camden Contact: Natalie Marceau - Gartley & Dorsky Engineering & Surve
29 Elm Street 59 Union Street, Unit 1
Camden, ME 04843 Camden, ME 04843
(207) 236-3353 (207) 236-4365 nmarceau@gartleydorsky

Survey Date: 4/24/2020
IFW's Recommendation: YELLOW: POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT, entire pool not surveyed

IFW Comments: Pool provides some habitat for spotted salamanders but does not meet biological criteria. Hydrology needs to be
confirmed. Only portion of pool surveyed (60%).
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